Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’'s progress reporit

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

Aussie Group Limited

Company number

05534109

In the
The High Court of Justice
(full name of court)

Court case number
11187 of 2011

I/We (a)

Jason Daniel Baker
FRP Advisory LLP
10 Furnivai Street
London

EC4A 1YH

Geoffrey Paul Rowley
FRP Advisory LLP

10 Furnwval Street
London

EC4A 1YH

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

{b) 23 December 2011

——

(b) 22 June 2012

\l

Signed

Joint Administrater

Dated

IC\ :}(ulv] 2012

Iy

24/07/2012 #202
COMPANIES HOUSE



Aussie Group Limited
(In Administration)

Receipts and Payments Account
From 23 December 2011 To 22 June 2012

Appendix C

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

Receipts £ £ £
Sales 000 39,573 20 39,573 20
Goodwill 29,000.00 0.00 29,000 00
Plant & Equipment 0.00 40,499.00 40,495.00
Contracts 0.00 100 1.00
Commercial Books & Records 0.00 100 100
Stock 0.00 499.00 499.00
Book debts 0.00 32,033.03 32,033.03
Cash at bank 0.00 2,836.81 2,836.81
Rent 0.00 20,000.00 20,000 00
Property insurance 000 2,046.90 2,046.90
VAT Payable 000 1,083.64 1,083.64
Bank interest 0.00 543 5.43
Sales refund 0.00 130 00 130.00

29,000.00 138,709.01 167,709.01
Payments
Sub Contractors 0.00 24,441 43 24,441.43
Consumable stores 0.00 2,046.90 2,046.90
Secunty Fees 0.00 25,000.00 25,000 00
Vehicle Runming Costs 0.00 5,450.94 5,450.94
Clydesdale Bank 29,000.00 000 29,000.00
Agent's fees 000 5,000.00 5,000.00
Statutory Advertising 000 76 50 76.50
Rents Payable 0.00 20,000 00 20,000.00
VAT Receivable 0.00 7,131.49 7,131.49

29,000.00 89,147.26 118,147.26
Balance 0.00 49,561.75 49,561.75

29,000.00 138,709.01 167,709.01




PaLINU| Sem 1503 dy) AL} 3y te Bupjjeasad
S8 DYWH 3u3 1e palieyd st a3ed|W

06 995 (€30 pueIS)

oL o% CEm

08 ¥iZ |elauag)/saupung

$2 652 abeisod 05208 Hoddng

0Ze Bunped 052-68 [euoIssajold JaYlo

00EL yaeag Auedwod 06€-051 Jabeuep

62 6¢ afueyoay abeapwyed 005-00¢ Jauped

Janjea apein
Z40Z sunr ZZ 03 LLOT JaqLualeq g2 soje) Jno abieyd dud

poied ay} Joj SjusWasIngsiqg

68 +Z 05 Z0L'88L SZ 192 0LET Ot LES 58601 0€ 004 SANOH [8J0L
16 102 00 6EPEL ¥g 99 ¥v G 0L 8 00 4 aseydund /Sajas-apel]

0Z L£Z 05 SO'8H 508 ot /9 §9 01 Buuojuop /Sunsesalo} Buipel |

St LT 05 vBY'IE 65 vP1 e PZL -74:78 00} Bujpes),
00 0sZ 00 621 050 050 Buisiraapy Aoimeys /Buipuog

St T 00 LP8'E 08 ZL 059 (s[5} sBunaap Bupodoy Koimeig

8z €0z TR TrAY] 180¢ LE0E 050 [esauan - eauedwo] Aoimels

ZE LT SL0P0'0) L vb £ Ls 09 050 saue|dwog Lomers
00 S6¥ 05 L£8'L 0L€ 0LE suonefisaau - (eba

00 56¥ sz LT S50 650 sauinbuz vaqQd
62128 05 vas'e 0¥ 0z 0z e oL 089 12110 - yom lsojeBisany)

59 15¢ 52 9998 S9 v 0z Zl or ) S0 LI uopebpsaauy
00 521 0s L oLo oLo piojpue
Z5£92 SZ £5¥ ZL ) 190 S0k 104

28 5£2 05642 €L 8l £r L 0L0 seafoiduy

¥8 I8¢ 00 648’0 85 ZlL €8¢ 09 ¢ SL9 SJ0ppIY) PBINDAG
28052 SZ 661'2Z &b 88 ¥6 99 §5 12 SI0JipAIT) PRINDASLN
16792 05 $28°1E z04Z) 16 18 06 92 $19 SIOUPAID
vLTiv 05 08’9t 59 ¥E SLT 06 L€ $$3USNY JO 9ES

00 S6v 00 S6¢ 001 0oL uonesiedy jasse-ieban

22 opL SZ bS5'e2 09 181 01 941 00t 052 uonsali0D 1980

vE PLE 05 958'f 298 szl 0z vl Aupdaad pjoyasesy/ployssid

¥6 89C 52 876'LL 5899 o 6 08 vZ 582 uaiesHeay 13ssy
T T 60 §97°99 SS 662 0s 612 00zt S0 8¢ vopEs||edy 1085y
00 S6% 00 GSE'PL 00 62 00 82 ABajeng

00 42 GLEVEL 529 (14} souBINSU|
15228 Gl bE0'LL e eZs oot 1192 05 0k S5 ¥l uonessiuupy [BI3UAD

ZE 081 009LL'S 0l1g 0L22 008 [esaua) - Bununcooy ased
00952 00042'L 5L 052 [aAel L

65 ZIE 05 640V LT 1TV 0L 52 z§ 6% 0% 0} S5 oY Bujuue|d pue uoRBRISIURLDY

3 2y fpy slusany

33809 [ejOL Suntp N0l i v uoddng jeuoissajoig JnpD  Jalvuniy: FLiil ¥ .
o . o ShlERHTEN
ZL0Z aunf ZZ 0} | L0Z 19quwadag £Z pouad 8u) 40} patuey awi)
{uonensjulupy uj) pajiw dnolg aissny

AlmELARY

dud

g xipuaddy



3 xipaddy

SIUSWISINGSIP ,SI01RAISIUILUPY UIOL
593) ,SJOIRNSIUIWPY JuIof

saa4 |eba7 uosjim sepund

uoag UNS

sa94 AILIND3S

8+0'v6T 8+0'69¢ 00052
295§ 195 0
£0/'88T £0/'881 0
SE8‘SE G£8’8e 0
tr6'sT bb6'ST 0
00005 000sZ 00052
3 F ¥
ZIoz™/unCc ze ajep Burpodada e d pue ¥ Jad

papu? Syjuow 9 3y3 4oy}

sasuadx3 |jejoL

pied 32A you
PRRIILLIOD SIS0)

poitad podad ssaiboad
Jo a3ep o3 pred jejol

sosuadx3y

10T INNC 2T G3ANT GOTU3d HLNOW 9 3HL Y04 SASNIdX3 40 ANIWILVIS
{NOLLVYLSINIWAY NI) Q3LIWI1 dNOYD IISSNV




FRP Adwisory LLP
10 Fumnval Street

London
FRP EC4A 1YH
. Tel  +44 (0)20 3005 4000
Advisory Fax +44 (0)20 3005 4400
www frpadvisory com

your ref:

To All Creditors our ref  A1200LON

date 19 July 2012

Please ask for: Matt Kesek

Dear Sirs

AUSSIE GROUP LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) (“THE COMPANY")
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE: NO. 11187 of 2011

Further to my appomtment as Joint Administrator of the above Company on 23 December 2011, I provide
my progress report on this administration for the period 23 December 2011 to 22 June 2012 (“the period”)
\h accordance with Rules 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986. This report should be read in conjunction with
the Joint Administrators’ Proposals report dated 17 February 2012

I attach:
e Appendux A - Statutory information regarding the Company and the appointment of the
Administrators
+ Appendix B - Form 2.24B, formal notice of the progress report
« AppendxC - Receipts and payments account
e Appendx D - Detalls of my firms’ ime costs and disbursements incurred n the period
« Appendix E - Statement of expenses incurred in the period
1. The Administration

1.1 The secured creditor, Clydesdale Bank PLC (“Clydesdale™) appointed Jason Baker and Geoff Rowley
of FRP Advisory LLP ("FRP"), Joint Administrators of the Company on the 23 December 2011,

1.2 The objective(s) of the administration were:-

a) To rescue the Company as a going concern, failing which

b) To achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the
Company were wound up (without first being 1n admtnistration), faiding which

c) To realise property In order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

1.3 The Joint Adminustrators confirm that objectives a) and b) cannot be achieved due to the level of the
Company’s hiabilities. As such, it is considered that objective c) only will be achieved.

1.4 The appointment of the Jont Administrators included a declaration that duning the penod of the
administration they may act Jointly or severally as Administrators of the Company.

15 Statutory information about the Company and the appointment of Administrators 15 attached at
Appendix A.

AQ081

FRP Advisory LIP s incorpartrted n Englond and Wales undes ihe Limited Liobity Pastnesshy 000 sl
ps ACt 2 asa ad Lty
Regisiered office 10 Funival Street London EC4A TYH A st of memidens aames 15 open 10 Inspecton at this adaress m":ggzﬂmdsmzmmmcwpmrrm Orasse80




2,

21

AQ081

The Administrators’ Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Administrators proposed that:

a)

. b

d)

They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration. In particular that they:
1. Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time(s) on such
terms as they consider expedient

n.  Investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any clams that the Company may
have against any person, firms or company whether n contract or
otherwise, Including any officer of former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Company.

I} In addition, they do ali such things and generally exercise all their powers
as Admunistrators as they In their discretion consider desirable or expedient
in order to achieve the purpose of the administration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals.

The administrabon shall continue {subject to the statutory prowvisions relating to automatic
termination) untl the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all habilities
incurred during the administration have been discharged or untl such a time as deemed
appropriate by the Administrators At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or placed
into hquidation as outlined below.

If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its
unsecured creditors, or If they also consider that an exit from the administration into
liquidation 1s not appropriate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months
after the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved

If they are of the view that it 1s appropriate for the Company to move from administration
into hquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint Administrators be authorised to
take steps to place the Company into whichever liquidation process they, at their discretion,
deem appropniate. Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,
should the creditors not nominate a Liquidator; the proposed Liquidators are to be Jason
Daniel Baker and Geoffrey Paul Rowley. Any act to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be
done by all or any one of them. Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and
before these proposals are approved.

As the Joint Admintstrators considered that the Company had insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors, the following sections of the Admimistrators’
proposals, (e, f and g) required the consent of each secured creditor and the majonty of voting
preferential creditors (as appropriate).

e)

The Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis charged at
the charge out rates prevailing at the time the work 15 undertaken, to be drawn when the
Joint Administrators’ see fit. A schedule of current charge cut rates are set out in in
Appendix D [to the Jont Adminsstrators’ proposals report dated 17 February 2012].

The Joint Administrators’ discharge from lability shail take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act 30 days following either the Company entering into
liquidation or filing the notice of moving from administration to dissolution.




22

31

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

36

3.7

38

3.9

310

31

3.12

AO08]

g) Mileage can be recharged and drawn at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the
time the mileage was incurred.

There were no amendments or deviations from the Proposals which were deemed accepted on 1
March 2012

Progress of the Administration

The initial strategy was to “hold the business together” and trade it over the Christmas period to
fulfil customer orders and preserve the goodwill whilst assessing an orderly disposal of the assets
thereafter.

The staff and sub-contractors had not been paid for December so trading was dependent on their
cooperation. Additionally, the Joint Administrators were informed that the Intellectual Property
("IP") license under which the Company operated had been terminated with effect from 16
Decermnber 2011,

A number of third parties did express interest in the business, however, without the IP this interest
quickly fell away. One of these parties also contacted the Directors to negotiate an agreement to
use the IP but we understand that this was not successful.

Nonetheless, a sale as a going concern would provide customers with uninterrupted services and
avoid the significant 1ssues and costs should a shut-down have been necessary, in addition, to
significant contractual claims that would similarly arisen

At the outset of the administration trading, the Joint Administrators and their staff laised with
supphers and contractors to try and ensure an uninterrupted trading period.

As previously advised, a trading loss was expected for the administration trading period, with a total
trading loss of £53k incurred.

The majority of the loss can be attributed to the site secunty costs which, whilst essential during the
administration trading penod, were higher than would usually be expected for that period due to the
increased hourly charge out rates over the Chnistmas bank holidays. The sub-contractor payment
rates were also ncreased for the trading penod to avoid “walk-outs” to enable the business to
continue to provide an un-interrupted service to customers.

A sale of the business and unencumbered assets of the business was negotiated with the Director
through a new company, Aussie 2012 Limited, with a draft contract being issued on 5 January 2012

The sale consideration was £70k, split £41k for the assets and £29k for the goodwill, payable upon
completion, The sale allowed for the staff to transfer under TUPE te the purchaser who would settle
all salary arrears including the pre administration period. The sale completed on 11 January 2012.

Furthermore, the sale contract contained provistons to enable funds held in another account to
which ownership 1s disputed to be held in escrow. The dispute resuits from sales made after the
termination of the Intellectual Property license on 16 December 2011 that were received by Aussie
Storage Limited. These funds of £135k were paid Into an escrow account upon the appointment of
the Joint Administrators pending agreement of ownership,

The pre-appointment debtor ledger totallng £115k was also excluded from the sale agreement
Unfortunately, the majority of this ledger 1s extremely old and for relatively small sums so collection
has been difficult; itigation would be costly and not economic  There are also a number of disputed
amounts on the ledger It 1s unlikely there will be significant further realisations although to date
£32k has been recovered,

The purchaser obtained a license to occupy both leasehold premises and agreed to discharge
passing rent, The premises in Futham were vacated at the end of January and the site in Wheatley
vacated prior to March quarter date



3.13

3.14

4.

4.1

51

52

53

5.3

5.4

55

56

5.7

61

AOO81

There have been a number of clams received from customers for damage caused to therr
possessions. The Joint Administrators’ staff have continued to assist these customers with their
claims

A copy of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payment account to date 1s attached as Appendix C.
Investigations

Part of my duties include carrying out proportionate investigations nto what assets the Company
has, including any potential claims against directors or other parties, and what recovenes could be
made. 1 have reviewed the Company’s books and records and accounting information, requested
further information from the directors, and mvited creditors to provide information on any concerns
they have concerning the way in which the company’s business has been conducted.

1 have now completed my statutory duty to investigate and report on the conduct of the Directors to
the Insolvency Service, although the contents of this report are confidential

Estimated Outcome
Outcome for Secured Creditor

Clydesdale was owed £225k (plus accruing interest and charges) at the date of adminustration. They
received £29k from the sale of the fixed charge assets.

There 1s unlikely to be any further fixed charge realisations in this case and Clydesdate are likely to
suffer a significant shortfall under its fixed charge.

Although the funds released from escrow will become a floating charge asset;, there 15 unlikely to be
net property available for distribution under the secured creditors floating charge.

The Bank holds an unlimited personal guarantee from the director, Brian Burgess.
Outcome for Preferential Creditors

All employee liabilibies were settled by Aussie 2012 Limited after the sale of the business and assets
under the TUPE regulations. However, there have been two unpaid wages claims from employees
who left the Company just prior to the Administration and it 15 likely there will be preferential clatms
in this regard.

It 1s unitkely there will be any net property after costs available for distribution to the preferential
creditors.

Qutcome for Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured creditors as recorded by the directors total £417k although this does not include the HM
Revenue & Customs claim of approximately £500k.

The Information available at present indicates that a dividend wili not be available to unsecured
creditors.

Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Turning to our own costs i this matter, our remuneration as Administrators Is based on
computerised records of all time spent on the administration of this case. Matters dealt with during
the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity
and experience required. Time is charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units. Charge-out
rates are based on individual expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm’s support staff
are not directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly dentifiable case speafic matters.

Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP charge out rates are included at



6.2

6.3

6.4

Appendix D. A breakdown of our time costs incurred duning the period of this report, {(and also since
appointment), In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s set out at Appendix D. To
date, I have not drawn any fees in this matter.

The Administrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Administrators on
behalf of the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles
for business travel, which 1s directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are pad by FRP at the
HMRC approved mileage rate prevaiing at the time the rnuleage was incurred, Detaills of
disbursement incurred during the period of this report are set out in Appendix D.

1 attach at Appendix E a statement of expenses that have been incurred during the period covered
by this report including a cumulative summary of expenses incurred to date.

Creditors have a night to request further information from the Admunistrators under Rule 2,48A of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a nght to challenge the Adrmunistrators’ remuneration
and other expenses, which are first disclosed In this report, under Rule 2.109 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 Further details of these rights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which
you can access using the following link http//www frpadvisory.com/fees-guide.html and select the
one for admimstrations  Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on
request, Please note there is a time limit for requesting information being 21 days following the
receipt of this progress report There 15 a time hmit of 8 weeks following the receipt of this report
for a Court apphcation that the remuneration or eXpenses are excessive.

If you have any queries about this report or the progress of the administration, please do not hesitate to
contact Matt Kesek at this office

Dat

July 2012

Jason Baker

Joint Administrator

Insolvency Practitioner Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
& Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Jason Daniel Baker
and Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 23 December 2011.

AOO081



Appendix A

Aussie Group Limited (in Administration)

Statutory Information
COMPANY DETAILS:
Other trading names: Aussie Man & Van Rentals Limited
Date of incorporation: 11 August 2005
Company number: 05534109
Registered office: 10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1YH
Previous registered office Mount manor House, 16 The Mount, Guildford,
Surrey, GU2 4HN
Directors Brian Burgess
Shaun Tillery
Company secretary Dustin Burgess
ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Date of notice of appointment of Administrators
By Floating Charge Holder presented to Court: 23 December 2011
Names of Joint Administrators® Jason Daniel Baker and Geoffrey Paul Rowley
Address of Joint Administrators. FRP Advisory LLP
10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1YH

The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that they are acting jointly or severally as
Administrators of the Company

Date of appointment of Administrators. 23 December 2011

Court in which admsnistration

proceedings were brought: The High Court of Justice
Court reference number 11187
Application for adminmistration order made by: Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings will apply in this matter and accordingly the Administration wiil
constitute main proceedings.



